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FBI DOCUMENTS (SOME NOT COMPLETE)

DATE: 22 APRIL 1659

SUBJECT: PANAMAKIAN REVOLUTIONARY ACTIVITIES
FOREIGN POLITICAL MATIERS - PANAMA

CLASSIFICATION: NONE -

FILE: 109-12-223

DATE: 21 APRLL 1959

SUBJECT: PANAMANIAN REVOLUTIONARY ACTIVITIES
¥OREIGN POLITICAL MATTERS - PANAMA

CLASSIFICATION: NONE

FILE: 109-12-223

DATE: 20 APRIL 1959 '

SUBJECT: PANAMANIAN REVOLUTIOWARY ACTIVITIES
FOREIGN POLITICAL MATTERS - PANAMA

CLASSIFICATION: NONE

FILE: 109-12-223

DATE: 17 APRIL 1959

SUBJECT:  PANAMANIAX REVOLUTIONARY ACTIVITIES
FOREIGN POLITICAL MATTERS - PANAMA

FILE: 1J09-12-223

CLASSIFICATICN: NONE

DATE: 10 APRIL 1959 : . ~
SUBJECT: PANAMAN/IN REVOLUTIONARY ACTYIVITIES

FOREIGN PCLITICAL MATTERS - CUBA
CLASSIFICATION: NONZ
¥ILE #: 109-12-223

DATE: 2 April 1959

SUBJECT: PANAMANIAN REVOLUTIONARY ACTIVITIES
FOREIGKN POLITICAL MATTLR - PANAMA

CLASSIFICATION: NOKE

FIBLE: SAC, MIAMI {109-43)

DATE: 5 MARCH 1959

. SURJECT: PANAMANIAN REVOLUTICNARY ACTIVITIES

INTERNAL SECURITY - PANAMA

CLASSIFICATION: NOMNE
FI1F: 109-i2-223 e
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- ci.w?:\.,:::TELUGENLEEE_ AGENCY g
Gron, D.C. 23335
- - _ : . OGC 77-2335
1 April 1977

David M. Curry, Esq.
First Assistant U.S. Attorney
- . Wastern District of Pennsylvania
: : 633 U.S. Post Office and Courthouse
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219

Dear Mr. Curry: ' .

A . . " Re: Jeseph Raymond Merola

- In response to your letter of March 10, 1977 I wish to advise you
that the Central Intelligence Agency had one meeting with Joseph Raymond
Merola prior to August 1961. In late 1960 Joseph Rayrond Merola made
. several telephone calls to a CIA office offering his ascistance in a general
T way in connection with Cuban matters, which was refused. However, on
" 6 Fetruary 1961 Merola claimed to have informatior on a Latin Anerican
senator who was a “close friend and confidant” of "Che" Cuevera. Since
Guevera was listed as being the subject of foreign intelligence requirements,
the CIA employee agreed 10 meet-with Mr. Mérola: TEe raeeting tock place cn
. 6 February 1961 and is the only meeting with Merola prior to his incarceration
/e which you stated in your letter began in August 156!,

Mr. Merola was not employed by the Central Intelligence Agency. His
centact with the CIA could not be described 2s an undercover Government
informant 2s alleged in the Writs of Error Coram Nobis by Victor Carlucei -
and Daniel Hanna. This one contact on 6 February 1961 by Merola with the
CIA was voluntary on his part. '

Mathew McVane, an employee of the CIA, did testify in San Diegs in
November 1975 concerning CILA contacts with Joseph Raymond Merola. The
citation we have for that case is U.S. v. Dalton C. Snmith, ct al. in the
U.S. District Court for the Southern Diswrict of Califarnia, No. 73-2277-GT.
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ol ‘The testimony given in that trial is not inzonsistent with the response glven
. above. Itis true that after Merola was rcizased from nrison be again
S volunteered information to the CIA. Mezrota w2s a voluntary source of foreign

\

. ’ " intelligeace.

I hepe thls‘providcs sufficient information {or you to file your response.
If not, please call me at (AC 703) 351-7531.

Sincerely,

hn K. Greég'

) Afshciate General Counsel
cc: -John Martin, "'r.aq'. » Dept. of Justice

Falalal hi’dak P8 N
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§ April 1977

i

MEMORANDUM FOR: Mr. John K. Greaney
Special Assistant to the

General Counsel

FROM : Maurice A. Sovern
L 0/SA/D0/O
SUBJECT .. ~: Joseph R. Merola
REFERENCE : " Assistanu United States Attorney.

~Pennsylvania Letter, 10" March 1977,
~Subject as Above .

1. The question in reference is the nature of
any involvement of Merola with CIA prior to
August 1961.

2. The Directorate's first recorded ,contact
with Joscph Raymond Ncrola prior to Auguqt 1961
" occurred on 6 February 1961. It followed a series
of ~elcphone calls over a period of scveral months
* (late 1960 - early 1961) in which Merola had
expressed. interest in offering his assistance in
connecticn with Cubar matters. Our officer had
declined contact until 6 February. when Merola
clained to have ‘information on a Latin American
scnator who was a 'close friend and confidante"
~of "Che' Guecvera. Because Guevera was the proper
subject of foreign positive intelligence ¢ollectien
requirement our officer abrecd to a meetxng

3. The last recorded contact, cxcept for the
litigation outlined bclow, with Mernla was a tcle-
phone contact with Mcrola in late Juiy 1975 when
he voluntcered additional foreign positive intel-

ligence.

4. At the end of August 1975, Merola -
contacted a staff officer to ask for testimony in
‘the criminal fraud trial.in San Diego, Caleornxa
(U.3. v. Joseph R. Mcrola, et al, Southern District
of Caleornld, CR 74-2277-GT) which we subsequently .

- E2 IMPDET
CL RY 012860

FOR CIA OFFICIALS ONLY




R FOR CIA OFFICIALS ONLY -

provided on 13 November 1975,

5. Subject is characterized as a voluntary
occasional source of foreign positive intelligence

who was in sporadic contact with us.

6. We greatly appreciate the Assistant United
States Attorney's concern for the confidentiality
of our information.” .The information above may be
made available. to the .AUSA and the court as
appropriate without further restriction.

/3

. Maurice A. Sovern

0/SA/DO/0:MASovern:kaw - (1542)

Distribution -
Orig § 1 - 0OGC
t --C/DCD
1 - C/LA :
2 - SA/DO/O . o

FOR CIA OFFITALS ONLY
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. information will be released outside of CIA without your

. - .- *t“'TM ~

GOkl
i N '
17 March 1977 ‘
‘\ .‘7
MEMORANDUM FOR: S2/LA/EICO a T ] :
. ‘ DCD L .
FROM ' : Frederic McCann
: ' 1S5/P1CG
SUBJECT : Litigation: Joseph R. Merola
o .
‘1. Attached hervewith i$ an unclassificd memorandum
received from OGC which requests information on the "extent
and nature of.any involvement of (Joscph R.) Merola with
federal agencies priosr ;o August 1961".

2. A review of 201-257804 reveals that Mr. lMerola may . )
have been in contact with WH/Miami in 1961 and was in contact .
with DCD prior toc 15&10 i .

3. Please revisw your files and prbvide whatever
information is pertiment to paragraph 1., above. No-

concurrence.

' 4. 201 257804 is att ached to the SA/LA/EICO copy of

: thxs mcmorandum. ‘Please return it wlth )our reply by

i npl‘x;. 1577,

~l“"(//' 'i A *' A'i
/kg,«{g/ /‘fé;/ T
. Frederic LcCann L

’

- Attachments: als = - -] a ""- . ' SR : .

ny h-lﬂf“ﬂ 'T' "L 19 ';";:_nlrc.r? s v Al
1

Cbn il
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_Cuban Connechon

-, cial,

_attempts. . - .

trivd, “activeiy »nzaged in the service
ol ire gverment
122 Greea, atiorme=y {or Carluca
aad danna, seid (he prosecutors, Hu
Lert 1. Teute.oaum and Danisi J: Saw
g, Anew Mertia was 3 2ovemmens
agent and tzerelcre “perpetrated 2
Trand upon inetris ot
Taitelmim and 3a:¢er are now fed-
Ldies 1a Pruticesza and have nx
commentad ahout I acton filad by
Greea, which {8 stiji pending. But aa
ofpcial famuar wita their scsitta
sud the v sedzes Fil, f pecesSary,
snearx..eyc.dnotmuemama
government agent, .

PRTS

"'memxwm:whnlem_utis
volves amund Cuba." sud this offi-
- AECEPEE '

Green, vbo nplueu Manrarino's
son-inaw, said ke ¢idn't thing Ma

- Tola's testicony Ly Chicago had beea

particularly “heipful” to tne’ proses
cution. A “imore logical assumptien™
is that Meroia was freed from prisem °
because of what ke could do h: the

_Eay of Pigs effxt and :a other 3at..

governiment in Cuba, be saud. - .-
“This guy works anywhere he wan': .

10,”’ said Greea. “The gavernmen: has -

protected him’in Cal’cenia, Chicago~'

and everywhere else. He stull has to be
of value to tbé governrzant.” -

One thing is certain: Memlauwef
known in the Miaral Cubaa comma-

‘pity and amorg thase who have been

linked ta alleged Castro a.ssassmanen

\ ."Joe w=s an nx:d-;cc;er agen!. he
w:xs closely associazed with the gove-
crmment,” Fraak Sturgis; of. Mismi,
told The Sulietin. “Ha d:d lnve an as-

mitiens Commillee Wid Merola was
g ped Inend ™ of Fugera (R03ad0)
Metitres, anather of those conncted
of the Watergats durgiary. Martnez
w18 Asncidied vl e CIA 1 the

Castro moves.

*Joe's place i Mismi Seach wason
the water and 1t was used Dy ant:-Cas-
Lo groups to smagyle arms to Cuba,”
this source s.vd “Martinrez was one of
them.™

“l can't reca" > Martinez sad,
when asked by Toe Ruite:n adout
wsing Merula's- Gk, “Really, I cant
tell you arythiag adoutit.

He .was cormecied with helping

people here'in, Mixm aguxs\ the dic- -

tatorship of Bausta. He mizht Fave

beenmsomcothumnchthatldm\

know about.”? .~

Altredo Bon:s. 2 Mnari busum
cecasultant and a2 Bey of Pi2s veteran,
teld a Bulletin reporter inquiriag
about Merola to “piease ITite me 2
letter.” )

“I don’t know wba you'are,” Borzes
said. [ cannot- xx..: over e e
phone.*”

Ona mvesdga!or interestad in Le-
rola said the matter is ““very sensi-
tive, records are haxd to come by.™

“He seééms to fit everytung,™ this

" iovestigator said. "he's a pilot, ke -

" py. Oificial and unofficial attempts to ':
cbaain Complets recxwds.of Merola's |
- arrests proved fruit! tess. So did effots
t determirie whast encounters be.’

sociatioa with the CIA.™ - - ~

" Sturgis, who gaized cacr:etyas one
of those convicted i the Watergats

- burglary, was a ton Castro Leutenant’
during the revolution who.served 35 a_

" doudle agent for the CIA. He later -

worked against Casteo ia the Day of,
Pigs operatcn and has mx:xed p.on-

in2 to kEll Castra,

"l‘kmv Joe was favolved mm te.
revol uuon:rq ‘said s:ug:s, “1
know he had 23 associaton " the,
ClA, but Dbecause of compant.
mentalizaticn, you éon't know what
taey're dong. "

T:2d to 3urglar B
A source close to the Rewse Ascassi-

‘hr2's connected, But mboey wnn.s w0 -,

‘=dle for watch&ng the naucn s bor-_ '

speaks Spanish, be Xnows Cuba-a~d
eooperyie’t 3o .

A Scored Man .
Records ‘indeed are hard to come

.« Y-

might have had wih colficials nspm-
decs. -

_ But despite the SeXsf of some that -

Mercla enjoys the protection of th2
government while at the same time
deiny- welcomed by eopanizd crima,
:ho&.whobowh.mnyuisnotm
ase.

o= Flerida’ acquainiance. “*l dont
Anow where he gets it Sut he's an i
farmer and they hate izformers. The
=11 s concerned.

“He goes around Dace (County),
tv e is very, very careful whers be
£es, Joe is scared.”

.~

“Joe bas gota: u"e montysui

e

e
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~ SUBJECT: Court Appearasie o2 13 5oveaber 19I§, Saq Ricgo, California

} s

-

1. ©Cn 13 Sovenmber 1975, Yazr MacVine appeared as a witness for the . .

- defease at the Tafted Srates Diszizice Court {or the Southern District of
Calilormia. The case was the

California, 325 West F Screet, Saa Diego,
United States of Aperica VY. L2lizoa C. S3ith, et al. MacVane was called
‘ac Axos Jr., attorney for dafendant Joe ¥erola. ln

to testify by £. X :
honor of tha sudzcena MacVaae appeared at the court. On 13 November 1975

ac approxi..amly 15: 30 nours Saa Dngo ti==s lQacVace was called to the.
' vitness stacd.. . U PP S e . i

e R Rleee e ,. )
1

A = 2 - Kae Aros, atton:ey for dafendant Joe Marola began ques:ioning
after MacVane was sworn i as a witness. "Alcs asked how long MacVane
. ’-°°had:beea enployed by the CIA? -Fe asked if MacVame knew defeadant Msrola?
_Be«asked if MacTane wete told by Merola about a shipment of surplus
helicopter parts going to the cointry of EL Salvader? He asked MacVane
if Merola had wclrmteered other in:’omtmn to the Agency? He theu asked
.o if Merola vere ever paid for such izformacticn? Amos also tried to establish
Lot ‘the value of surples parzs in Lacin Azerica compared to the US. Thisg was
objected to by actorney robert u-.a.le , prosecutor in the cise. The judge
e - sustained the otjesiicn aad ¥3c¥ace did.not have to answer the question.
O Armos finished his gzestioniag and Thaller began a short crpss examination.
“"Thaller askaed if MacVaze ever =eard Yerola meation stocks? He also asked
if MacVane knew. the name nf tha corporation that Merola revresented? He !
thenvpointed ocut:that even-if. sc=e stock fraud were occurring, MdcVane
would -not be witzinz beczuse ¥2:7ane was not an investigator, but rather
3 collectis of foreiza izformatioa. The cross exanination then ended.
All quescions wera aasvered to t.ha best of "_‘ucVane's abillity and knowledge.

e e Per e

- 3. There a‘yeared to be litsle pu.:pose ia tne appearance of MacVane
because it was oivicus that MacVaze knew nothing of any value coficerning
the case. ‘Mac7aza’s total tize ca the witness stand was about 10 minutes. .
After compleziss of his testincay MacVazne was releaseéd. - o .
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~ MEMO FOR RECORD:

tell Mr; Gréany that Subj. was DEA source,

"
"%
%

6 November 1975

RE: MEROLA, Joseph R,

201-257804 _ . S
U.S. Citizen Registered to DEA/MIAMI Dec 74

FYI: :
' Teday, Randy Daugherty, DCD case officer,

asked to borrow subject 201 because he
wanted to take it to Office cf Genl. Counsel

for Mr. John Greany.
There is té be a meeting today between -~
Mr. Greany, Bob Starling, DCD COPS, and

Matt McVane, DCD man in Miami who is
visiting Hqs. McVane has an interest

in MEROLA, . . . ..MT;AW

Told Randy that MEROLA was DEA source and that
matter should be coordinatad with NARCOG,

This ‘transpirnad during lunch hour - Randy was
in a hurry and I gave him -file. He said he would

L. - . ’ —_— s

SECRET
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0GC 75-1073 |

5 November 1975 .

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD
SUBJECT: Joseph aaym'nd Merola

40 V s e . EEEERA -'.‘. .
e v“ | R "Q- .'..;.-..' . '

~.::,qd.; et e T (S R

\'!. us 1o On. 3 November [ talked to Mr. Matt McVane, pco of.ﬁcer
-stz.nc;ned in Miami, and he said that he had rcceived the subpoena
R Lfrom.EZMac Amos, Jr. to appear as a defense witness i ip the trial in -
Sime L San’ Diego on.ii November.- Mr.:McVane agreed to come to Headguarters
S on.~6 Novemberto discuss the information in tne files and Mr. Robert
; Starling of DCD agreed to join in the meeting. ‘Mr. McVane told me
+* . “that Lt. Colonel Douglas W. Haldane, who had previously been on

by de'ml to the DCD Miami Office, had returnsd to the Army and was
' currendy assigned somcwhere in Europe and that kis address was

3 '.,",Hca_dquartexjs USAREUK, APO New York, New York 09403: . . A
TR aiAtREN, LR R R A

e :;:‘ o2 .Since this Office had re-e*ved a Iclter from Mr. Amos with a
»','request for the current address of Colonel Haldane, I called Mr. Amos
"“on.4 November and explained to him that Colonel Haldans was no longer

with the Central Intelligence Agency and it was our uncerstanding tnat

R ionel Haldane was statoned in Europe. Mr. Amos did not want the SRR
-4y,  currentaddress of Colonel Haidane . He did state, however, that Mr., . _\"?,:
e McVane would not be nxeded in San Liego until Wednesdav morning, RN
- ;.. " 12 November. As things stood now, Mr, Merola was the tifth defendant - . :. o
and it wouid be that length of tme betore Mr. McVane's tesamony v ould ol
be needed. PR Car ‘*

. s . -
. . . .

i .

N 3. Mr. McVane told ine that he had been called by Mr. Rubert
Traler of the U.S. Attornosy's Office in California. [ sold Mr. McVane
that | would contact Mr. Thaler. I called Mr. Thaler who is a a2 member
of the Organized Crime Lu<xa Force, Departnent of Justice, Reom 2307,
300 North Los Angcles Street, Los Angeles, California 90C12, telephone
No. (AC 213) 688-5808. Mr, Thaler was pieased to hear that Mr. McVane



o .:__..:;:.C'-‘e-p—"‘_né‘ nn.x.}':,!:t-

— -

was being made available to testify and explained that he thought Mr.
Amos had aircady prepared a motion to dis=1ss if Mr. McVane was to be
denied as a witness for the defense. 1 expiained 0 Mr. Thaler that Mr,
McVane was coming to Headquarters on Thurscéay, 6 November, and said
that we would call him to discuss the role Mr. McVane played in receiving
informadon from Mr. Merola. ‘

" 4. If this case runs parallel to ;any criminal prosecutibns, the
cdefense may never put Mr. McVane on the stand when he actually shows
up as this may prove detrimental to their defense. However, we should
be prepared for his testimony if, in fact, it does take place.

- -,

L. T . .n '.-.

:"s’-'ov::a:.w?l Wy

’-5‘2:::4:46 Ly s~‘t\§‘§
TR N N
2 h.ef DCD -

ccq McVane:

\‘7' -
Il e
-'-.". *y [ d ”“)(nv'- 3
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L =T find a copy of the Order sxgned by Judge Gordnn Thompson

e —— S —— . ——— = e - o= ——
- N a7

Jovn T Mok " HoLT. RHO, \D HOLLYWCOD Ares 7ia

onn Skwrsed Arosdes - - RF :’EDES AND HOLLYWCOD Telephans so- 12
Marnson A. MHoiywood PROIZSIIOmAL COTRORAnOw .

Dougiss A Reynoics ATTORNLEYS AT LAW .
Davea W Ault } 1010 SCCOND avENUE. SUITE 172 - SemRSSSI=— ==
Michaol L New . . SAN DIECO. CALIFORNIA 92101

Dan . Couprey ' ’

The mas H Ault.

£ Mac Amos Jr.

Thomas M:Qymont - ™ - T s . :
TSRl or AL e October 28, 1975
O P ;Z..‘.‘.: e e 3w END . . o
) Office of the Genezal Counsel - e XL . - L SRR RN '
~ Central Intellxgence Agency _ ,“ B T -
S ,nf'Washington,‘D C. 20505 P TN

. KN
'~Dear Sir*-fr:
LA . oWty Yeaep S
S ;Our firm represents Mr. Joseoh Merola who is
presently on trial as a defendant in the Southern Je Tl
_District of California in an acticn entitled United - -
" States of America v. Dalton C. Saith, et al. (No. 74-2277- :
GT). In order  to- prooerly defand Mr, Mevola, we reed to
utilize the testimony of Mr. Matt McVane and possibly the ,
testimony of Col. Douglas Ealdane. We understand that
Mr.: McVane is. employed by tine Central Intelligence Agency
and: works out of the Miami office. We also understand - ¢
that Col. Douglas Hildane is edploved by the Central
Intellxgence ‘Agency but we co noc have an address for .
service. upon ‘Col. Haldane. . e
or Enclosed you will find coozes of Subpoenas
'1ssued for Mri,- McVane: and Col. Halcdane. These Subpoenas
requxxe-the attendance of the irdxvxduals in the Southern
Distrzict of Callfornxa at San Diego, California on
November 11, 1375 at 9:00 a.m. =Z=nclosed you will also

authorizing the issuance of the Subgroena for Mr. McVane.

Since we do not have dn addrass for Col. Haldane at »

this time,: the court has not agprovad the issuance- of

a Subpoera. for him in which t®e government would be

resoonsxble toz all of t‘e expenses and costs. . e

We have been informéd bv #r, McVane that it
is necessary for him to obtain- the approval of your office
before te canitestify in this matter Accordirqu. we
request that he be granted th=2 necessa'y approval in
order to allow him to testify in this matter In addition,
W Yequest tnat wa be p:ovided «<ith an addrcss for
Col. iHaldaria and that he also be aliowed to.testify in
Lhis Cusw, | we would appreciace eeing acvizea as' soon as
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-~ Office =f£ the General Counsel
October 28, 1975
Page Two

LAy

{

possible with respect to whether these pérsons jwill be

availiable for testimony. If we can provide any acditional
-. information with respect to this case, please do not

hesitate to contact ‘the uacdersigned. Thank you for

your courtesy and cooperation. co !

Very truly yours,

HOLT, RSO0ADSS & HOLLYWOOD

re
-

s . E. Mac Amos, Jr.
[ . A
! . . T T ETIRR
[ARTE Ve DUETRRIR RS S B AL e RSN AR R L 2
EMA/db . -
..t Enclosures’ " . o :
R S A TS cngm
LA v N . . .
TR Lt e - .,
. P B P LI -
- .7
-
3 e P - - -
. ‘.,.....-.3.. - - e R
. . o
a )
. PN —
.
.

eoveg
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'
¢ .
. FOR THE

DIST ICT OF CGALIZOaNIs

nuu-..:\‘.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R2 Nz

) , "4=2277-GT
DALTON C. SMITH, et al. '
TRATT Mcvanz o )

You are l:creby commauaed to appear in the United Statés District Court for the - :
N Southexrn .o

 District ’.;i'-._- Tl T TR in the ity of -
‘(_ga_]:i.fo:nia Sxh LT 325 West E s...:eee:. o s ) e
i D g 19 at o'clock” 3. to - .
San Diego - on .'Lieth‘. 1{\'ove:zbe: . - 75 9:(;0 A. :
testify in the above-entitled case. -~ - ' . . <

of, that
'Dus suopcena is issued on apphca..xon b fe ~dant.

g Vi A W, Lo

October—23—""" 15— =
. ,.._\ .. 'k.

E"'“—\. G — =
:“"’"':?ge-zdant MEROLA . G\JLLE‘LUH““R - .
181¢-Socome-Aves;-Surt="I712 .- - | Doty Cleeke =
san B é’o,. ca 92101~ . - . . AT '
e . - ;RETURN_ N
Received thm subpoena. 3t SIS AL R R on . -
“and on . - at o E I served it on the -
" within. pamed ’ L : . .. ' -
by delivering 2 copy to . and tendering® to tee fee for one day’s attendance and the mileage

allowed by law.

’ -
Service Fees . . + BY emmemeeee s - .
g Coe T vael i— : ‘
©.SeIVICeS o iecemmm e - ‘ .

Totaleemee —— - A o

+ Insers “United States,” or “defendant™ as the case may be.
* I'ces and nuteage need not he tendered o the Witheys Upaa servics of 3 subnoena issusd in behall of the Unied

States oF an oflicer or Agency therrof, 23 UdC 1225, or o1 tekz 1f of 3 defeadant wha 13 finunciatly unalie to pay
such costs (Rala 17 (b)), Federal lules Crimnal Pricedurs,.

00 B P20 JAIV YNNG
.

TP ACTIIN

\
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?‘7 Fnited Srates Zisivict Eourt
- ! N - e Ao o -, )
. FOR THE ! .
sQUiTERY DISTRICT 07 C .UI:OI\‘:::;. .
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
) V. e No..- - .
- 74-2277-GT
DALTON C. surTs, et al. - : S :
To . ) ' - ‘ .
' .. CoL. DOUGLAS H.%LDANB
You ara Iwreb,/ -ommand:d to appear in the United States District Court for the '
R vad . . Southern e
' D‘Stm"t °( 2 7 ot ’ in the city of . "-.
- California ' 325 West © Street ) oL
Tt on ti U7 Tdayof - 9 . at o'clock M. to - ‘ ..
. San Diego:' . 'ilth ;.a“y liovenber 7% - 9:00 . 3. ; .
" testity in'the above-entitled case. _ - [
. . R
- peat : o '
?‘l_na subpoena is -issued on appln.anon c.e é dant. o ‘ ; . ,
BRI B . y . S it e .
SR -'--.-; 9, & YT W UJDDY e G
. OcEayer 23 R - g Clerk:. . . % L
57T URT r G ,ER \‘,
. 'm"m'yda Zendant MSROLA ‘ - &'CQLU:"' Depniy Clerte -
s _IGIQ}GT;';éﬁa' Avel,Tsaiza 1712 o . . . -
: PDiego - : N SN T
1‘Sa.n ‘.?‘, CA - 9210]. : RETUGRY - N SR _ \ -
_Received tkis subpoena at . . ) on N | .
"and on 1 I served it ou they\- -
“within named - o ooy, o . \ - N
- by delivering a copy to and tendering® to the fea for one'day’s atteridance arid the mileage Y
“allowed by law. - ' : ‘-\
.; ; .- - e oo ' o o i ) , ~\.
Sérvice Fees - By . |
o Travel e § o ‘ .
. Services i e N . :
Total e e - .
' Incert “United States,” or “defendant™ oy the case may le.
* Fees and nnivage necd not be tenacrad to the wa nes s L service of 3 su bpc\-m 1sstred in behail of the United R
States or an oilicer of ageney hereol. U3 USC 1325, or o1 Lehalf of a defeadant wino s finamiadiiy wabie to pay . .

such costs (Rule 17 (b), Fodersl ules Crinnaal Procedare))

 od
T evee i 0 B 2030 0000 00N
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/ -1 L MAS ANOS, an. !

CHOLR, REOADES 4, l'u:,(..lu\m
°ﬁ laty Second Averuve, Suita 1712 !
§San viego, CA 92191 ;—- I i
3? (7034238-1712 e ED -
4, ARttorneys for Defendant L -
sk JOIEPI R. MERILA Ci7 221975
. ‘ CLERS, US DiSIRICT COURT
6 SOUTHESN DISIEICT OF (BTN AL
‘ o By : REPUTY
7
& UNITED STATES DISIRYICT COURT
9 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORMIA
10 . . .
11l UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) -
a2l L Platneiee, 0. CR 74-2277-G1 ‘
j.. .23 : ) ., ORDER FOR ISSUANCE oF . !
B - suaposms :
LA V') S TR '
18 " - :',: P . L .t . '\ ’ T
B2 g oRARD e ¢ v
SRl R O DefendantS- ) s :
2 p i ey i i Sy - - ;
.5533:-:‘ 16 \) : e
vezea . R :
g;,ggg 1? N " This court havmg consxdered the applicatxon of deEendq'
aca % - Lt o “‘:!
‘ggggé 18 Joseph Nerola, and the supportxng affj.davit: of E ‘Mac Anos; Jr._,
g€va | o :‘E__\, She e . . . . oo i
< 33 19 for 1ssuance of" subpoenas dLrected t:o Edwazd btc.nton and Natt Ve
., .t -._.. ‘:"r'-J "~ w iy \.%
20 ft 'lcVane and having found that: good cause e.cists for the u;suance‘ 1;
v ’ 2?-» of said. subpoenas, ‘. rE ,
. :'i o g 3 KA T a0 '
22 . CIT IS m.asm: ORDE'L,D -ru.rvr the cler;- of tms coust issu
- -‘.:~¢“;«" Tt Ve Yl i v ., "
23 subpoenas requu:mg “he attendance of Mat!: McVane and Edward"™
2y
24 ‘1 <Stanton on November 11, 1975 at '9:00 a.m. in this court and,
25 further, that all costs and feas in reldtiO"l to the attendance o
26 said witnesses shall be borne by the United St:.:xtcs under t‘u '-
27 | provisions of the Cnmmal Jus ..xce Act. ‘
28 © parep: OCT 22 1975 !
29 ) !
1
- 50 TR Al g HY 1-- CORDOI‘.!_T_ILQI‘JPSON, JR ]
o . \ . TGOR00N THOND3ON i
Shpoo) VgAY e, DISTRICT JUDGE. X :
. 'f ) SOQUTIERM DISTRICT OF CALIFOa
. 2 L] . .
H - A8 . ’ .
) . sa o h - .
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: Joseph Raymond Merola .
1. On 23 October, Mr. Robert Starling of DL.D called to say that
Matthew McVane (pnonenc). a DCD officer wio is stationed in Miami,
’ Florida, had received a telsphone call from a San Diego attorney egaying
[ ' that he was mailing = subpoena to him. The attoney, E. Mac Amos, Jr.,
. - _is 4 member of the iaw firm of Holt, Rhodes and Hollywood at 1010 Second
Avenue, San Diego, California 92101, telephone No. (AC 714) 238-1712. -

e . . - Mr. Amos advised Mr. McVane tha! the subpoena was for his appearance
: .; on. behalf of Mr Mem‘.a who was on trial in San Diego.

. L .--."_.-

t ';, ;:{2. L Mro Sta.rhng indicated that the char:u agamst Mernla kad .
‘someching to do with exporting airplane parts without a license. I called
:'._f'Mr Clyde Bryaat, Offico of Munitions Control, Department of State, to -
-"determine if this prosecution was relatad to 22 U.5.C. 1934, ~Mr. Bryant - -~
called back and said that Merola was one of seven defendants being tried S
, on criminal fraud charges for having engaged in 2 flimflam operation -
- - iagainst the Salvadorian. government. - The scheme was to establish a -
fzcihty in Salvacor to assemble and s.rvice helicopters.* The group had
~Tassembled a collection of Army surplus parts for helicopters and was in
..the process of shioping them without an export license and they were
o .sei7ed by U.SIiCustoms omcers on 2l February 1974. Mr. Bryant
.'indicated that the Assistant U.S. Attorney in San Diégo in charge of
" the prnsecution was a Mr. Robert Thaller, telepkone N6. (AC 714) 293-3688.
Mr..Bryant also indicated that an individual Ly the name of Henry Maier- -
. * hoffer- was also one of the defendants and it was Mr. Bryant's recollec:xon
T that Muerhoirer had some previous connecnon thh CIAL

3.1 called Mr. Starling and repqrted t‘us informauon to him and

he. said that Mr. Merola was a real operator in the Miami area, always -

involved in some scheme to buy and seil weapons but that he had volun-

teered information to the DCD Office, some of which was useful. [ asked LT
Mr. Starling to have:Mr. McVarie call rie when he got the sixbpoéna. but

that he would not have to go unless they furnished the travel funds.

/fi/i/’ Frars;
ohn K. Greane%cl-'—f'

fociate Ceneral Counsel

cc: Chief/DCD
Distributicn - OVER

-~



can

I

This

This

o] CONFIDENTIAL 4 .

(u‘hensEfH:erd in)
30_lan 1975

201 File ¢cn U,8, Citizen

The 201 file on //cdté»& (surnsme) (291 number indicated below)

be most accurately be categorized as indicated below:

should be closed.

witting collaborator. OI Code Al,

potential witting collaborator; date epened 01 Code A2.

former wicting collaborator (relationship terminated), OI Code A3,

potential witting collaborator never contacted (security reasons,
derogatory information). OI Code A4.

counterintelligence care (i,e., fnvnlvlng a foreign 1gl_tel"11gence or
security service). OI Code AS, .

all others., OI Code A6. ISR

<': %
Signed i . C/LSN/ISR ‘
] nafe) - title cut.ponent) .. . _ .

assignment of category has been ‘entered into SfA}!.

e Fy oo
Signed gék - 1975
initials) ’ (date)

document in a permanent part of this file.

W

01- 2SS Y

CONFIDENTIAL E2 IMPLET
CL BY 002216
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(hhen Th‘ﬁfd In)



. e

-

-
.

R e

vuivwIneg  MESSARE [ w1 " ]

s o772 LR D —
ogzu‘gﬂj. e o o "‘.Ef“. s o 7? -
SESRET —
STAFF 091%02 . DIRECTOR Tl

CONF: MB INFO: FILE /ﬁA} LSU//”/L 0}7 /d g :-;' OISSEM BY: 93—
S 02, RS 5y LD, 0 S e
0 ermas #

TO: LA/NIANI INFO CARACASu PORT AU PRINCE+ BOGOTA. ¥.

HHABYSS PBRANPART ¥

REF K. LA/MIANI 22730 |IN 432300s| {NOT NEEDED CARACAS. PORT AU

PRINCE. BOGHOATA}

‘B~ DIRECTOR 430872 |#2](NOT NEEDED CARACAS. PORT AU PRINCE..

DOGOTA 3 ¥

1. JOSEPH RAYMOND M E R O L A {EOI-ES?BG"JL/UAS REGISTERED IN

ISR TO DE_A/HIAHI ON 18 PEC ?4 AS A COOPERATING

INDIVIDUAL FOR USE IW

HAITI -AND COLOMBIA. IT IS REQUESTED THAT LA/MIAMI ADVISE DEA/NIANT

TO CONTACT THE FBI AND DEPARTHENT OF STATE FOR

ON MZROLA. ¥ _ ,
2. FOR CARACAS: PORT AU PRINCE. BOGOTA:

INFORHED BKHERALD THAT MEROLA WAS OF OPERATIONAU'E; NTERE.ST-?‘\E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

;L\ K] ~2N

REQUESTED TRACES AND STATED HEROLA REPORTEDLY & RKED FO’R BKHE~ LD IN

LATE 1‘150'8. HE REPLIED THAT NMERQLA HAD NEVER.

2‘3;@; \E‘ RALDs
| ALTHOUGH WE UERE AWARE THAT HE HAD MADE SUCH CLATH 3

‘% REF A REQUZSTED TRACES

PREVIOUS INSTANCES. ¥
-~ - '
3. FILE: EUI"ES?BU‘I‘- E2+ INPDET.A

&‘,’

zo,~o?s

oATe: 8 JANUARYDL9?S ' . " 8 REGISTRATION OF
ORIG: DARYL GEIWLH . ,‘_ﬁ/;//;}/,.,,,/., MEROLA ’ .
e M LA/NARC--ZEZZZ0 ss REF 8 FORUARDED TRACES.
- AN Lo DDO/NARCOG f)’"/’/" {= //\4{{,@@__
DAVID A. PHILLIPS drzij;zbtt‘ “ALFo¥SO SPERA

LA LSN/ISR

A sne OSSR LOUNORL Ty Coww

Ww-‘ REPRODUCTION B \Avs» o8 iCE 13 PR
SECRET ‘ TReCurg GOy }

J v~ "C/LA/CAR
wren IMPLET
CL BY 01011b
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~ CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

C e WasHiNGTON, D.C. 20509

12 JuN13n

MEMORANDUM FOR: Mr. Lucien E. Conein
Acting Chief, Special Operations and

Field Support Staff
Office of Intelligence
Drug Enforcement Administration

VIA: Mr. John Warner

. Chief, International Intellxgence D1visxon
SUBJECT: Name Trace - ’ ‘
REFERENCE: Memorandum, Same Subject, SEC IGI-74-0037,

dated June S, 1974

1. The matter of Joseph R. Mewrcla (Reference) has been
discussed betweena Mr. Richard Kobakoff of your office and
Mr. Stanley Archenhold of this office. Mr. Merola has never
worked for this Agency, although we are aware he has made
such claims on a number of previous instances.

2. 1It.is. suggested that you contact the Federal Bureau
of Invcstxgatlcn for information concerning Merols,

<
.xf.'"?'fmy_v- . RAal ’~“?‘!
Seymour R. Bolten

Special Assistant for
Narcotics Control Operations

" ~DONC 74-052

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT TO BE DISSEMINATED ABROAD OR
OUTSIDE THE HEADQUARTERS OF THE RECEIVING AGENCY
WITHOUT PERMISSION OF THE ORIGINATOR

EXEMPT FROM GENERAL DECLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE OF
‘s E. O. 11652, EXEMPTION CATEGORY: S B (2) .
DECLASSIFICATION DATE IMPOSSIPLE TO DETLRMINE
CLASSIFIED BY N036043
) e ¢ 7y
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- Uamgns SAK SALYADOR 2648, § February 1974
ACTION EEQURRID. REFERINCES -
Cavrr,

Headquarters requested LRERGD traces on larry A.

because of his business association with Joseph R.

Trace results were negative.

MAD

Marilyn -A. DAKOSKI

Herol a.

N DISTRIBUTION:
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ATTS : David L. Szock . o . .
. Chief, Domesiic Collectica Divisica : LT e
.- Gossmg.Merols . . A
. e — . .' : Do
JRI¥ ':  Your Msmorandus of 11 March 1974 S SRR
) . .0 - 1. -¥or your immuoa, sub..oct >as beea a voluntoor sauu .
o ‘ainco 1961, IXD 43 avare of his unsavory racord, bu% he has from . -
. tim-to-u:o pmcneod zxzaxald::a of intervst. ) L -
3. lxnvtahnomeddum, homvo t:atwhanbrohar g
" e2f coatact with Marola., Faould ko caet:v-t DCD sgain, wa ’RY® T intd :
- cdligatasd to 113%ea politaly, taze down his iaformation Zor e
. tranaad2ial to the approsriate 273w donk, and Dako abaoln‘mly no oL
o pm&sﬂs 2or future coatact. . L L
’ h . -7 s . > . . ":,‘:
, ; 3.. Pleazs dxroetturtb‘rimir‘es to Rr, Evaa B. A=ea, =TT
IC/Zupport Brasch/Creraticeal Soppoct Socnbn, Rocm 910, Xey - .- S
: mu.d..ng, extoasion 3263. - x
- » ’ H
KVAN B. AMRA/D -
cc- Services Branch (contml)
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- agent,

' ' 11 March 1974

MEHORANDUM FOR: Dozestic Collection Diviston

ATTENTION: Hr. Shaun P. Ryan
SUBJECT: Joseph R. MEROLA
REFERENCE : : nu'zsazs. 8 January 1974

1. 0a 10 Jauuary 1974 the HH/2/GS desk recsfved the
referenced memorandum froa the Domestic Collection Division
Jdndicating the Mfami fleld office had been in contact with one
Joseph R, MiROLA. HEROLA had Just returned from a businoss
trip to E1 Salvadors; and he reported that a friend of his had
fdentified a Mr. Gremilifon tn the Polftical Section of the
Acmerican Embassy fn San Salvador as a suspect CIA represaentative.

Headquarters tracas on Joseph R. HEROLA {ndicated that on several

occasfons in tha past MEROLA had claimed that ha was » ClA
The Chicf of Station, the Hr. Gremilifon referrad to

above, was recently questioned regarding any Embassy contact

- oith HEROLA while the t1atter was in San Salvador. The COS

stated that both witnin the Esbassy community and 2¢ social
functions MEROLA had frequantly refarred to his contact with.
the CIA, past aad present. He also volunteered this 1nfor-

ratfon to a former Station contact.
2. In Vight of thc ahdve, It uould appear that MEROLA

' had taken advantage of nhis agency.contacts in an {nappropriate

naaner to the potential embarrassment of the San Salvador
Statisn. ue would, accordingly, appreclate that this be given
due consideration in your assassment of the advantage of your

conzlnuod contact with hio.

- David L. Smock
. C/ul/2

£z IWPOET
CL BY 509407

LRI P
G L
Valiie
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REPLY REQULSTED |~ February 1974

|
SPEED LETTER : e T
H i LETTLR hOL
. ! x l u,.! ‘ L0 l
70 rROow
OPS/LIAISON Fas
ATTN, N WH/2/GS .
Requéest .Dept. of State Passport Office biographic information
on Larry A. CARR, U.S. citizen, currently in El Salvador negotiating
on behalf of the Patterson Corp. to build a helicopter plant.
Patti Burke WH/2/GS
SIGNATURE
REPLY oare
) T Tsiemarves T
. "y o LA ’ o e
e it
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We have cent a a~rivate channel letter to
the C{S on this waits T, retIugxakskzazamt
askiag at the erd for corments as to whether
1ZROLA is "embasrassing”: the Staticn orf CIA
generally by talking so tmch-about his CIA
cormectionie If his re-ly is in the affirmative,
£ 1% vill -robsbly be best for you to draft
a note to B@Rx DCD suggestim that he somehow
be silenced, -erha-s by their withdrawing fronm
contact with theia sincé it is obd cusly something

* that he brags about and otherwise trieg to take

advantage of




1

i
\

Matt MacvVane, DCD officer in Mivmi, met witn Joseph R. MEROLA
on L5 January 1974; at which time MEROLA identlfied the friend in San
Salvador who had identified € Mr. Gremillion ln the American Embassy in
San Salvador as a CIA representative. ‘15555!!5*&5&; MEROLA also ptovided .
‘;he names of two women employed in the Embassy who were xupaxxst invoived
in compromising situations with both Americais and local nationals.
MEROLA identified the two women as NangyiSHALLOT and Delia OBESA. MEROLA
was met again 6n 17 January 1974 xnxuxxax;xxuxdaxxxuxxaxxn;xsxhqxxpassthtnx
at which time he provided the name of a tﬁird woman in the Embassy, bloria,
- who has also been invoived in compromlsiné situations. Upon guiex inquiring
Headquarters personnel who had recently réturned from San Salvédor, the

above identities were confirmed; all three are American citizens assigned '

to the Embassy in San Salvador. = ’
. '

Above 18 a note deted 24 Jenuery 1974 from ratti surke, WH/2/GS/IA, based cn
1nforma tion received orally from DCD.



Seope;

DAYE
. L] *Senr REGUESIEU
SPEED LETTER et danuary 1974
' v " | 0ss-172-74
10 Chief, WH/2/GS ’ FROM: DCD/SB/0SS
(3 B 4402 Hgs.) SPRyan/ds
ATTN: Patty Burke .

"SUBJECT: Case 61401'- Joseph Merola

On 18 January 1974, our Miami Field Office advised us of
the name of a third person reportedly involved in potentially
conpromising situations who works at the Embassy. This person
was identified as "Gloria" by our source. This informat:on
passed verbally to El Salvador Desk Officer on 18 January 1974.

ld

E-2 IMPDET CL B 010650

SHAUN P. RYAN 7 ¢nu ;4

SISNATUR,

P /((»h’\——

DATE

REPLY

SECRET

siewavpat

RFETUNN TO ORIGINATOR

20u
382

1831

ust FRENIOLY
toeVi0ay
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[:J MNCLASS!H(D D Use ONLY D COerA ATIAL D SECRET
ROUTING AND RECCRD SHEET
SUBJECT: (Ophonoal) .

; ' \
| Case_61401 - CIA Ogerative in El Salvador ... RSN
FROMpOUESTIS COLDISTION D3¥isidy e

gupport Brencn/Cperetisnel Suppoxt Suction L R
b Poom 300, Key Bullding - cxt. 2268 oaTE
Mr. Shaun P. Ryan St | 18 January 1974
:gl;..‘?)"m o 1oom mumber, ond ATE OMKCERS | COMMENTS (Number soch comment to ‘thow tom iwhom
g naraLs %o wham. Drow o line ocroas columa olter scch commert |
. - HArVi0 | FOXWARDSD :
1. WH/2/GS
Atta. Patty. Burke
3 B 4402 ilgs. | The attachedcis for your
2. ) information and possible
interest. '
3. (05S-142-74) '
".
4. :
!
R
5. :
6. ;
7.
8.
i
l
9.
10.
. : .
i E 2 IMPDET CL BY 004022
12, i i
- ! )
s,
T,
15. ,

o 610 ek SECRET  [[] CONFIDENTIAL (] yse onty

INTERNAL [C] UNCLASSIFIED



" our source, known to us as z coavicted feloan.

“informed pursons-that he was a "CI2 agent”.

_ihoffieer vas la fact such..
tolecon on 17 January 19740

SECaET; SEHSITIVE

083-142-74
13 January 1974

ABUOKANDUHE FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: Case 8140} - CIlA Oporative in El Salvador

BRRVS t A.) UIH-006-T4, 4 January 1974
- B.) TYX DCD/Washiugtoan £8860,. 1€ Jaouary 1974
C.) Ryan/HacYaxe telecca 168 Jsnuary 1974
) . Ryaa/EacVane telecon 17 January 1974
) BRyen/Mainvaring telecon 17 Janusary 1974
) TWX DCD Hiami 12478, 17 January 1874
) T¥X DCD/Migmi 12476, 17 January 1674

1. One of our.sourcés in Miami, Joseph uerbla; revsaled ~

the name and position of .an individual reported to be an Agency

official in E1 Salvador to Hatt MacVane during the course of aa
interviev on 21 December 1973. This was roported in MIK-006-74
4 January 1974. This report wes forvarded to the X1 Salvador
Desk ou 8 Jenuary 1974. Oa 16 January . 1974 the Desk requested
that DCD obtain the anme of ths individual mentioned in this
senorandum 7ho saild he knew a CIA officer in the Enbassy. This
request vas pusaed by telecen and THX to MacVane by Ryan on

16 January 1974. The Bl Salvsdor Desk also questioned the
reliability of our source, Joseph Merola, at this time and
requested wo query Hiami as t6 his religbility. .

3. On 17 Jamusry 1974 at the request of MacVane, Ryan
vigited the El1 8alvador Desk to ascertain their odjections to
Desk objections

Steamed: from-a 1964 report waich indicatad that Merols had
Further coaversa-
tion elicited ths fact thst Herola bad again made this state-
‘meat ia 1973 at an Embassy fuoction. We advised the Desk that
2CD was well aware of Merola's criminal background but that he
had provtded DCD with rellablo reports in the past unreiated

to iis own puraults « Y e

. 8. The El Balvador desk coafirmed tho fact that the
individual mentioned by Merola's inforasnt as bsing a CIA
Ryan sdvised HMacVaze of this per

HacVane and ﬂalnvarinc told Ryan

they were: aondtng tvo. cnbles relating to this case. The first

- would provide the name of the person who reportedly knev the

CIA official. The second provided the names of two women
enployed in the Bxiaggy who wers reportedly involved in

B 2 IKPDET Q. BY 010830

SFCHH SENSITIVE




. EGRET, SERSTTIVE :

/ -

ceaproaising situatioas with both Amorican® and locai natioanls.

Thie latter cable was =2cuestod after tho El Salvador desk
officez advissd that all avenues and possible leads wers to be
pursued to determine who leaked the inZormation relating to the
CIA official. These two namss (phcacttically spelled) were
provided in the second cable by Hiaxi. All of the iafciwmatioa

roceived in thess cabies was pessed via gecuro phone to tde .

%1 8alvedor dosk by Byan upon receipt.

* 4. HaeVae advised Ryan vis teiocon that he antictipated
noeting with Jdoseph Xerola at 1300 on 17 Jecuary to address
further matters conceroed with tbis case. MacVane advired xran
that beo mld tmard such information a8 8002 A8 poesicle.

8RMY P. RYAN

Mismi Field Office
WH/3/G8
cc: Bensitive Coatrol Officer
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SECRET 1718452 JAN 74 ST:FF ~

CITE DCD/MIAML 12476 -

DCD/YASHINGTON =2
;3

AITHt SUPPORT ERANCH/03S (S.RYAN)
SUBJT CASE 61481 '
REF 8 O0A(S) 322/82556=74
TME IDENTITIES OF THE TWO GIRLS WHO WERE THE-SUBJECT OF
OUR TELECOH AREf
HAHCY SHALLOT

DELIA OBESA
BOTH SPELLINGS ARE PHOHETIC, BUT SKOULD BE ICEMTIFIABLE.

ONE IS SUPPOSEDLY SECRETARY 10 #%. TAYLOR., EZ IMPDIT CL BY 212658
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SECRET 1718452 JA 74 STAFF =~
CITE DCD/mIA®I 12476 ' o
DCL/WASHINGTON o

-3

o

ATTEs  SUPPORT BRANCK/CSS (S.HYAN)
SUBJt CASE 61421
HEF 1 OUA(S) 322/82366-T4

THE ICERTITIES OF THE TWO GIRLS ¥HO WERE THE SUBJECT OF

OUR TELECON ARES
HANCY SHALLOT

DELIA OBESA
BOTH SPELLINGS ARE PHONETIC, 'BUT S-OULD BE ICEUNTIFIAELE,

ONE 1S SUPPOSEDLY SECRETARY TC ~R. TAYLOR. £2 I¥PGET CL BY 212632
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TO: PRIORITY SAN SALVADOR INFO UH/RIAMI.
EREFS: A. SAM SALVADOR 20L8S {IN 13ukays] -

B. "EH/HIANI 20bLY JIN 135313=s]
C. uH/HIANI 20585 |IN 13773083l o ) 1

. 0 ;
1. FOLLOUING INFO.IN ADDITION TRAGES REF B8:. JOSEPH RAYHOND

MNEROL A {201-2578G4}. PER DBA L3732+ 33 APR b4, SUBJ CLAIMED HE

CIA AGENT AND ALLECED CIA OBTAINED PRESIDENTIAL PARDON FIVE YEAR
PRISON SENTENCE FOR RUMNNING GUNS CUSA. % ADDITION CLAIMED CIA
ISSUED FASSPCRT IN NAME MICHAEL JOSEPH B E R 0 L A FOR TRAVEL

CENTRAL AMERICA.
2. PER HAS RECORDS+ MEROLA NOT CIA AGENT. BUT HAS BEEN DCD

CONTACT SINCE EARLY SIXTIES.

3. 2) DEC 73 HMERCLA CONTACTED DCB MIAMI TO ADVISE'HE'RECENTLY ‘.
SPOKE UITH FRIEND IN SAN SALVADOR WHO EORKS FOR ANSESAL. ﬁg:cun~ '
ADVISED MEROLA NOT GO US EMBASSY SAN SALVADOR TO SEE A MAN NARED
GREMILLION ‘BECAUSE GREMILLION uuo.us}:nqassv boLITICALAﬁﬁc?IQN. .

OFFICER UNDER susvszLLAﬁcE oN suspicxow OF BEING CIA Rchfsﬂ&"', i

- SALVADOR. MEROLA TOLD FRIEND HE NEITHER KNEW NOR ©OULD HAYE CAUSE TO . ﬁ1 i
DATE: - ‘ . : P L.
ORIG; . . ' ) . R R T, ~{_.~ e
unTy e . o T Dt ':
£Xr: ol i '

Do) RS

RECORD CCPY S Dims

Sarveg Wit 4V B 9o PLES

"L APy O &
Sraseoares REPRODUCTION OY OTHER THAN THE 13SUING OF#ICK 1S PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET
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OUTGOING MESSAGE f Al . K
ioNAL CENTIA USE OMLY é hd e h.'. —
oNnF o a g 0 g 0 B2 e
SECRET s o i
STAFF e e DIRECTOR : o
c o 0 soes CLSSEM BY:
cons: INFO: FRE | s . 0 e
. : ’ 0 o PER

531?51f~
R 0 omis 3 o
SEE SUCH A hkqu FRIEND TOLD MEROLA HE ONLY TLLLING HI“ FOR PIS OUH i”j 

GOOD BECAUSE IF MEROLA SAU CREHILLION- NEROLA WOULD: GECOHE A SUSPECT

CIA AGENT AS UELL-'A;'
/e

Y DCD MIAMI RECONTA(TED MEROLA 15 JANUARY DETERHINE A8===
IDENTITY "FRIEND“ IN SAN SALVADORo FREEUIEND IDENTIFIED AS .
Feang- AN SL. A loS - Y_’ /1{ &

GUILLERMO PR 0 BFE D E R}QPRESIDENT INSAFIs MARRIED TO SECRETARY AT
1Y SALFA00R- *
US £ﬂBASSY CURRENTLY ON MATERNITY LEAVE.

T 5. HEROLA TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFO AT NTG urru DCD MIANI
“1? JAN ?4. WILL ADVISE. '
L. .FILE: 201-257804%. E2 INPDET.d

UH COMMENT:  *REQUESTED HES TRACES JOSEPH MEROLA. ¥MO CELAIMED TO BE
' AERONATUTICAL CONSULTANT YITH PATTERSON AIRCRAFT
COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA Co

‘

LT sAWH/RIANT. TRACE REPLY
' '  sSsNEGATIVE SLTGO HTRACES

OATE: 33 gAN 74 ) - SO ae
. ORG: BATTI BURKE pﬂo "EDCD - SHAUN RYAN (DRAFT} _ = B :
LN YHy2/68 < GH/PEENS ¥. LAYEOURWE {DRAFT}

R Y1) ,f C/EH/COG 0. BATHE (DRAFT}
1 sse o W“MJW"L

- . - [} . - -
: &"“’“""7 . ceas :C/BM72
-c.{.l:'.’.‘.b .. e ey : o - ° - ¢ Lr‘;“‘ﬁum"
t- n #ROOUCT.ON O o (R THAN THE ISSUINGTOFITTE (3 VorRTEB  F ™ 7 IMFOET

L] -
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T 309883 | TPAGE et-el ~ IN 137732
o tonusus;z JAN n"" - umln 22685
1 = ‘
SECRET 3421122 AN 74. snrr
: CITE WH/MTAM] 22685 -7
* T01 SAN'SALVADGR INFO DIRECTOR, T e
. REFY . Ki— SAN SALVADOR 20655 (m} /?’"’ X e P
' ';‘ © B. HHIMIANI 22654 (N /333’3.)
| .. 1, NO ADDITIONAL SLIGO TRACES ON JOSEPH K € R oL
. 2. FILE: 208e11°11/3. E2, IMPDET,
L. ,
' ?
23 .
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.. . ‘i(‘“_.c—"‘ [P S
’ ’ T S
‘ SECRET A Q) R



[ N R,

AR g e st ot S et g0y
L0

whratne R

—
7

TR

STATE DEPT DOCUME
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& 17 JANUARY 197% - g _
CUQSIFIC.-.TIO’! . CONFIDENTIAL & . = - s
DOCUMENT' #:  SAN SALVADOR 0193
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' SECRET sy 2
AL 4 s ) Sf‘f’
"""'--ra-——-—"ln/,,_ ,; I/.—\ N C/. 0(", ; " . .."'
SRR e, .- Al ot 'A' -> - PAGE c‘ o A-‘. ‘.‘ i

—em - TORI1121192 JAN 7

oS ECRET nasy o st

.CITE NHIN“H! 20664
Ty

REF1. -SAN: SALVADGR. zf%‘ss{.z i ,34,‘;,1 N
.- JUSEPH R. HE R-0°¢ A. DPOB $ oCcT 1925,‘
“TURTLE CREEK, PA. STATION CARDS FROM PER10D 1959.1963

INDICATE ME sx-co.wxct. NOTORIOUS squmea.  GUNRUNNER AND
GENERAL TROUBLE-HAKER.. CANDS 10 ueﬁso Rt:PORTa INDICATE HE
. WAS INVOLVED [N PANAMA INVASION PLAN IN 1959, ANDIN' o
: :HHTIAN INVASxou PLANS IN 1958 AND.-1963;:. ,1N.:.959. AN
“E WAS UNDER™ TND I P ..roﬂ'm?easnre ﬁmsponunw
©LBF. STOLEN. ARNS, N 1960, ME NAS PRINCIPAL TN

"PROPOSED CUBAN 'cuunrzarsn PESC DEAL.. LNERGO WAS CONTACTED

.
R
=T q

IN 1961, ‘AND IM}ICAT:D THAT ALTH»UGH HE
HAD LONG RECORD, HE UNEQUSTEDLY COULD SPEAK AUTHORITATIVELY

CN Il\T‘:RNATI ONAL AFFA!HS.

' lu Paovwnc CO\YRAEM\ s.-‘;» v'1. i -mrtuu

SENATOR, AND ATTEMP -«,g‘a-.,- L tee e tTRaVLL RE 5IRICHGN" R 1
4 R
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| SRR v
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a? - i CABLE 98" Cisstm Bv rin YoraL comas . mun BY
fovd o \ ScicRET mnosuSTon et @
34 t , .PEABON/. $IT ROTINTD i - L
SR | STAFF
. 4. e AL £ ov. . AL x e T TR e ey e e
» ‘e ACY Dy AP 3 ! . ‘R‘ . —— N VR - —— - et e Cngimaante aame L2 e
oo bmmome v p 1 I £
_:.'-,-_. 5 ACTION ¢ e — - - y L =
B T N b L s . -
g7 T 823593 S PAGE 02-02 . IN 135313
i e — ” —— T - e EC— - -— . )
oo T : o T T TURILLL9E JAN 74 —- ANl 20684

FULGENCIG BATISTA, OR FOR CHARGE THAT HE INVOLVED IN THEFT OF

AL IR 1 gy
i
~

GUNS FRTM NATIONAL GUARD ARMOQRY.*

¥ RN
.;27'ﬁ 2, sgsqsﬁlﬁof LISTED 1973 MIANL TELEPHONE BOOK.
SRR ggre;r'asuaess IN CARDS 1S1 2218 NORTH BAY RDs MIANI
.- BEACH, FLA. NE WAS VISITED,AT.THKS ADDRESS IN 1981 8BY N8R
| OF SLIG2. URSANIZATION; WHQ DESCRISED HOME AS "PALATIALM,

‘ 3, ALTHQUGH WE HAVE NQ HECENT INFO ON SUBJECT: SUGGEST
THAT HIS PLANS ESTASLISH HELICOPTER PLANT [N SAN SALVADOR
MAY HAVE S4ADY SIDE, POSSIGLY SMUGGLING ARMS OR LUCRATIVE

M v g,

NARCOTICS TRAFFIC, »
4, SINCE SUBY IS U.S, CIT, REQUEST AGOVE INFO NOT 9S PASED. -~
LIAISON CR OTWER U,S, GOVT AGENCIES WITHOUT HAS APPROVAL,

5, WILL C0RwaRD PERTINENT SLIGQ TRACES.

| WA WL A Ewistam sy

6, FILSL 200w1lel1/3; E=2, IMPDET, .
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PEABONUNIT NOTIZIEO J S E-CHE G Ireuing ormcd 18 raomiaee
/ © STARF
. ARYANCE C RVER.PAOTILR Y Al S b 3 i
ACTION UNIT ' RF - v// > 1 '}
N _ : 1§4A/ 7 3
ALIION # F (—___—/ . = : ‘
L :
T 8322690 ) PAGE 21-01 IN 134684
TOR: 1_113222 JAN 74 SALY 23485 \
'S E CRET 4823258 JAN 74 STASF o .

CITE_SAN SALVADOR 20683 _ , ,
TOt DIRECTOR INFO WH/MIAMI, - 531-05577801{ 3

1, REQUES. TRACES ON/MR, D0SEPH R MERQLA. AGE. 48
'#( BURN PENNSYLVANIA, - RESIDENCE QS MIAMI SHORES. FLORIDA,
MERQLA CLAIMS Bg AERONAUTICAL CONSULTANT WiTH PATTERSON
AIRCRAFT COMPANY OF CALIFOANIA, WE SUPPOSEDLY TRYING
CNEGOTIATE DESL TO ESTABLISH WELICOPTER PLANT EL SALVADOR,
" DURING TALKS AT SQCIAL PARTIES WITH EMBASSY PERSONNEL WE
INDICATED PREVIOUS WORK WlTH anaéaALn.
2. FILE! DEFER. E2 I[MPDET -
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‘ROUTING AND RECORD- SHEET

——
SUBECT. 1Ops. ornei)

CIA Oper ative aa El _Salvador

TG DOKESTIC Contiogoy DtvIstoy e T

Sy, t -
Ro::";ooar:;\;;:;-auml Suppare Socuoa Foan— ~{H-23626
’ 2ing o axy 21\3 : R
. Mr. Shaun P.-Rvan e’ 2 ~—= 8 January 1974
:.?Q.'ﬂ e ha el A OFnicen s r COMMINTS (Number each comment tn show hom whom
o '; QQMOI , manas lb-ﬁon vaolnm-lcdmmwdm)

V. CAWR/2/GS ‘ iwzo "

Attn. Kathy Laurer’ 0 JAN 074 - Ay - ‘

.‘ by The attached Memorandun

3 B 4402 Hqs

M-006-74, is for your
‘interest and Tetention.
Flease advise us at your
earliest convenience of
- any additional interest.
or requirements in. this
matter. Thonk you.

cc: CI/OP/wH

’’

— Wood fa
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. Memorandum et

TO ¢ Chief, Dormeatic Collection Division \DATB: L Janwury 197k

i

, ATTN : Support Branch/035 (JGross)
FROM : Chier, Miwsi Ficld Office 5>
* _ _ ' . : sKY OO
', BUBJECT! (1A Cierative $n El Salvador : i o
. . B ' ,\ .

’ -
t

1. Joe Mersla contacted the Miami Office /6n 21 December 1973 to
LN explaia thet he recently had cpokén with a frienl of his in San Salvador,
'0"\9 El Sulvador. The friend, who ellepedly works for the El Salvadoran
Sceret Service, told Merola thet whén he (Merola) comes. to El Salvador
not to go to the US Embassy to cee a man numed Vermillion. The friend
\')"\'- < . told lerola that Vermillion is the Commercial Attache at the exbassy
,oagt3B2 70 and 45 wnder surveillance because he is suspected of being the TIA man
(5‘( ())“‘\ in San Salvador. Merola told his friend that be did not know a man
QD\ 3 - name¢ Vermillion, nor would he ever rave cause to sce such a man. The
friend then told Merola thav he wac only telling him for his own good,
and thut 1f he (Merola) were to sece this Vermlillion that Merola would

becose a guspected CIA agent as well. '

. 2. ¥erole said that he vas passing this information to us in case
wve did indeed have a man in San Salvedor by the name of Vermillion.
Merola -has been a contact of the Miemi Field Office for some ten years,
and during that period he hes passed to this off‘ce some very reliable

,

information. )
o .
' - / r'(.(.‘ [ :// ///Z‘L..-*\ RO,
) ' BRUCE E. -MAINVARING
‘ﬁ‘“ . o ' .
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4 Fcﬁruary 1964

e
R Chicf, Security Branch
) R Greyg Marucu
" 785 e .-
- i . : i
: 3 Co Prolavcdesis Tonowt L, Van Buskirk, Metro Intelligence ¢
; " i fldsase . 1.7 To pass info and receive advice.
: N tre otk le v i S .- 0930 hours, 4 Feb 64,
telephonically

o - Lt, Van Buskirk advised that Clifford ¥, CONNELL, who was
; arrested about two months ago for illegal possession of aboutl}

tons of dynamite will claim as his defense that he was performing
a patriotic service for his country by working with Joseph Raymond
MEROLA who has on numerous occasions claimed to be working for
KUBARK. The trail date has not yet been set, Others involved
the same.case: Remer Estuez ODOM, and Harold WIDDEN. MEROLA
was bern 10/9/25, Pittsburgh, Pa. and posseses FBI #4989299,

-

o Van Buskirk wanted to know if any of the above are working for
: KUBARK. Results of Station traces <:f attached. -
i ~Q,\¢\m\\\ }'\;\(,_\Y S »q. o \nm\ M o

| = \oiRia, tetoia st " My ok vont &
Ve W s B\ k. S 2D O A ramci :
' R VT IO WA L o
S . Advise 00, Advise Van Buskirk that the
above individuals are not working for K ARK. -
o5 SAnaad 1515 has e By Co-s. C\m smid & WU Belice
W(MM \ms‘a»b\wé\‘mn L - mat
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From Mitch Lawrence
+ Regarding Joe Merola: Information passed on_
to Lt. Van Buskirk per our discussion. Van
Buskirk advised that we should have somebody
ready to go to court and to denv the claim

of Connel that he was working on our behalf.
The date for the trial is not as yet set and
Van Buskirk said there is no hurry, but he
would like to know whether or not we wouid
.have .somebody there in as much as this person ;
- intends to base his defense on the basis of
" his working for us. ’ -
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